

No. 16-1307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,

PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES,

RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHAYANA KADIDAL

Counsel of Record

J. WELLS DIXON

BAHER AZMY

Center for Constitutional
Rights

666 Broadway, 7th Floor

New York, NY 10012

kadidal@ccrjustice.org

(212) 614-6438

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Under the Laws of War, There Is a Clear Distinction Between the Legal Regimes Governing International Armed Conflict and Non-International Armed Conflict.	4
II. The Government Has Intentionally Blurred the Line Between international and Non- International Armed Conflict, Always to the Detriment of the Detainees.	10
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 792 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 4590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Al-Marri v. Puciarelli</i> , 534 F. 3d 213 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 555 U.S. 1066 (2008), <i>judgment vacated and remanded with instructions to dismiss as moot</i> , 555 U.S. 1220 (2009)	6-7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	1-4, 7, 9
<i>Hamdan v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1238 (2012)	2
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1,5, 13-14
<i>Hussain v. Obama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1621 (2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Hamidullin</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 365 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Khadr</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (C.M.C.R. 2007)	10-11

TREATIES

- Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316..... 5
- Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516..... 5-7, 14-15
- Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 16 I.L.M. 1391, 1410 5-6, 14-15
- Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 16. I.L.M. 1442 7, 7 n.2

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

- Exec. Order 13,492,
74 Fed. Reg. 4897 (Jan. 22, 2009) 9 n.3

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

- HCJ 769/02 *Pub. Comm. against Torture in Israel v. Israel* [2006] 6, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- David W. Glazier, *A Court Without Jurisdiction: A Critical Assessment of the Military Commissions Charges Against Omar Khadr* (Loyola Law Sch., L.A., Legal Studies Paper No. 2010-37, Aug. 31 2010), *available at* SSRN: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1669946> 12
- David W. Glazier, *Playing by the Rules: Combating al Qaeda Within the Law of War*, 51 *William & Mary L. Rev.* 957 (2009)..... 8, 12
- David W. Glazier, *Still a Bad Idea: Military Commissions Under the Obama Administration* (Loyola Law Sch., L.A., Legal Studies Paper No. 2010-32, Dec. 13, 2010), *available at* SSRN: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1658590>..... 7, 7 n.2
- Dep't of Defense, *Law of War Manual* (June 2015) (updated Dec. 2016) 15 n.4
- Gabor Rona, *An Appraisal of U.S. Practice Relating to "Enemy Combatants,"* 10 *Y.B. of Int'l Humanitarian L.* 232 (2007)..... 5-7, 13
- Gary D. Solis, *The Law of Armed Conflict, International Humanitarian Law in War* (2010) 8, 9 n.3, 15
- Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, *Commentary IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War* (Jean S. Pictet ed. 1958) 6

Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Interpretive Guidance on the Notion of Direct Participation in Hostilities Under International Humanitarian Law</i> (2009).....	12
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, Statement, <i>The Relevance of IHL in the Context of Terrorism</i> (July 21, 2005) (last updated Jan. 1, 2011), available at https://www.icrc.org/eng/resources/documents/faq/terrorism-ihl-210705.htm	8, 16
Judge Advocate General's Legal Center & School, <i>Law of Armed Conflict Documentary Supplement</i> (David H. Lee ed. 2015).....	15 n.4
Resp'ts' Mem. Regarding the Gov't's Detention Authority Relative to Detainees Held at Guantánamo Bay at 1, <i>In Re Guantánamo Bay Detainee Litigation</i> , No. 08-mc-442 (TFH) (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2009) (dkt. no. 1689)	9, 13
U.N. Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, Addendum</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/14/24/Add.6 (28 May, 2010) (prepared by Philip Alston).....	7
